
   
 

 

Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 

 

To: All Members of the Community Safety and 
Protection Committee 
(and any other Members who may wish to attend) 
 
 
 
The Protocol and Procedure for visitors attending meetings 
of Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority can be found by 
clicking here or on the Authority’s website: 
http://www.merseyfire.gov.uk     -   About Us > Fire Authority. 

 
J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 
Extn: 4113 Kelly Kellaway 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/NP Date: 28 August 2017 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the COMMUNITY SAFETY AND 

PROTECTION COMMITTEE to be held at 1.00 pm on TUESDAY, 5TH 

SEPTEMBER, 2017 in the Liverpool Suite at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service 

Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle. 

 

Yours faithfully, 

 
Clerk to the Authority 

 
 
Encl. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank 
 
 



 

 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

5 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

AGENDA 
 

Members 

 

Jean Stapleton (Chair) 
Marianne Welsh 
Denise Allen,  
Peter Brennan 
Janet Grace 
Brian Kenny 
Chris Meaden 
Paul Tweed 
 

 
 

1. Preliminary matters  

 Members are requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 
 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 The Minutes of the Previous Meeting, held on 6th October 2016, are 
submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by the 
committee chair.  
 
 

3. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE APR-JUNE 2017 (Pages 11 - 64) 

 To consider Report CFO/055/17 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning scrutiny of performance against the Service objectives and the 
performance targets/ outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 
2017/18 for the period April to June 2017.  
 
 



 

 

4. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR (Pages 65 - 78) 

 To consider Report CFO/062/17 of the Treasurer, concerning the use of 
the LGA’s Public Sector Auditor Appointment Limited (PSAA) as the 
Authority’s ‘appointing person’ for external audit services for 2018/19 and 
future years (CFO/009/17). This report advises Members of the outcome of 
the PSAA procurement exercise and proposal to appoint Grant Thornton 
(existing Auditor) as MFRA auditor for five years from 2018/19. 
 
 
 

5. MANAGEMENT OF ROAD RISK - IMPACT OF THE 2017 FINANCE ACT 
(Pages 79 - 82) 

 To consider Report CFO/063/17 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
impact of the Finance Act 2017 on the current operational flexi duty staff 
lease car arrangements and the potential need to establish alternative 
vehicle arrangements in order to manage the road risk for senior officers 
when responding under blue lights.  
 
 

6. Award of Regional Contract For Fire Helmets (Pages 83 - 86) 

 To consider Report CFO/056/17 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning 
completion of the North West tender process for the replacement of fire 
helmets and approval to award contract to the preferred bidder.  
 
This Report contains EXEMPT information by virtue of Paragraph 3 of 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.  
 
 

 
 

----------------------------------- 
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

6 OCTOBER 2016 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Linda Maloney (Chair) Councillors Denise Allen, 

Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, Chris Meaden and 
Marianne Welsh 

  
Also Present:   Les Byrom 
  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr 

Peter Brennan and Cllr Paul Tweed  
 

7. Chair's Announcement  
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chair confirmed to all present 
that the proceedings of the meeting would not be filmed. 
 

1. Preliminary matters  
 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public and  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

 
b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 

were determined by the Chair; and 
 

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information. 

 
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  

 
The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 19th July 2016 were agreed as 
a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair.  
 

3. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN 2016-17 APRIL TO JULY UPDATE  
 
Members considered report CFO/072/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
concerning scrutiny of the performance against Service objectives and the 
performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2016/17 
for the period April to July 2016. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



 
A presentation was delivered to Members by the IRMP Officer, which provided 
an overview of the progress against Service Delivery Plan and Functional Plan 
action points; and Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) against the outcome 
targets.  
 
Members were informed that MFRS had attended an increased number of 
incidents in comparison to the same period the previous year, however the 
number of primary and secondary fires had decreased.  A peak in incidents had 
been observed during May, which may be accounted for by grassland fires.   
 
In relation to the Attendance Standard of the first appliance attending incidents 
within 10 minutes, the performance was better than target with an actual 
achievement of 96.4%   
 
Other Performance Indicators where performance was better than target 
include: Fire Control answering 999 calls within 10 seconds; alert to mobile 
within 1.9 minutes; and the amount of CO2 emissions per m

2. 
 
Long term sickness reduced by over 50%, with performance being better than 
target.  However, an increase had been observed in short term sickness 
absence, with causes and solutions being investigated. 
 
Performance in relation to Accidental Dwelling Fires for the period was good, 
with a reduction observed in the total number of Accidental Dwelling Fires, the 
number of injuries resulting from Accidental Dwelling Fires, and no fatalities to 
date. 
 
There were 190 deliberate vehicle fires (DVF) (motorcycles accounting for 63) 
which is an increase upon the previous year but still within 10% of the target.  In 
July alone there were 48 DVF’s, 20 of which involved motorcycles.   
 
Attendance at false alarms was within 10% of target when discounting false 
alarms with good intent. 
 
Attendance at special calls, such as road traffic accidents (RTAs), flooding, 
animal assistanc
[...]
d that: 
 

a) The content of the report be noted and support be given for future 
applications for silver and gold awards. 

 
 
 
 

6. Safe and Well Pilot Scheme  
 
Members considered report CFO/073/16 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning the proposal to pilot the Safe and Well scheme in Merseyside in 
order to demonstrate and evaluate the impact of such activity and to inform 
future undertakings and/or commissioning. 
 
Members were reminded of the historical background to the delivery of Home 
Fire Safety Checks (HFSC’s) and how these visits can evolve into Safe and 
Well (S&W). 
 
The priorities and focus of the S&W visits were highlighted to Members 
informing them that the S&W visits have been promoted to the Health and 
Wellbeing Boards as being an assistance to all areas of the public sector 
particularly in relation to health care. 
 
A pilot scheme was recommended in order to ensure that MFRS will not be 
overwhelmed by referrals and in order to ensure that crews are fully trained.  

Page 8



The results of the pilot scheme will be brought back to Members at a future 
date. 
 
There was discussion around the morale of the staff that will be involved in the 
S&W pilot; and acknowledgment was made of the success of the introduction of 
HFSC’s in the past, which increased the value and relevance of MFRS in the 
community and helped save lives. 
 
The NHS have been asked to commission MFRS to deliver S&W visits which 
will not only reach the vulnerable and ensure that the service can continue to 
deliver on HFSC’s, but may also bring in a financial benefit to the F&RS and the 
NHS. 
 
Members resolved that: 
 

a) The proposals outlined in the report in relation to the implementation and 
evaluation of a “Safe and Well” pilot scheme be supported and approved.   
 

b) A report on the results of the Safe and Well Pilot Scheme will be brought 
back to Members in the future. 

 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Tuesday, 5 September 2017 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 
 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 5 SEPTEMBER 2017 REPORT NO: CFO/055/17 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

DEPUTY CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

DEB APPLETON  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

JACKIE 
SUTTON 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

STARTEGIC MANAGEMENT GROUP 

TITLE OF REPORT: SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE APR-JUNE 2017 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
APPENDIX B: 

FUNCTIONAL PLAN UPDATES 
KPI UPDATES 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To request that Members scrutinise performance against the Service objectives 

and the performance targets/outcomes as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 
2017/18 for the period April to June 2017.  

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members approve the attached reports for publication on the Service 
website. 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. The 2017/18 planning process began in January 2017.  The process 

considered organisational risk, legislation, financial constraints and consultation 
outcomes to create innovative and value for money initiatives in order to inform 
the IRMP and Service Delivery Plan. 

 
4. The April to June Service Delivery Plan Performance Report for 2017/18 is the 

document that reports and updates on the Functional Plan action points and 
Key/Benchmark Performance Indicators against the targets that were approved 
by Members in March 2017. 

 
5. Reporting is provided on a regular basis to Members through the Authority’s 

Committees. 
 
 
 
 

Performance Indicators 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 11



6. In March 2017 a full annual review of performance indicators and their 
relevance was carried out.  It was agreed Performance measures would 
continue to be grouped in the following way: 
 

• Benchmark/Key Indicators – key summary performance indicators to 
measure how MFRA is performing.  A number of these indicators are  

• Serv
[...]
e shifts lost to sickness absence per 

wholetime equivalent GREY book (operational) personnel 

 

 

WD12 The % of available shifts lost to sickness absence per 

wholetime equivalent GREEN & RED book (non uniformed) 

personnel 

 

 

TD09 

Overall sickness among all staff at 3.96% shifts lost to sickness 

absence is below the 4% target but has increased when compared to 

2.49% in 2016/17. 

 

WD11 

WD12 

Uniformed staff absence during April – June was 3.39% of shifts lost 

to sickness absence. 

Non uniformed staff absence was 4.86%, which was over target and 

considerably higher than 2016/17 when it was 2.22%.  This is due to a 

number of staff being off with long term sickness. 

 

0.0%

0.5%

1.0%

1.5%

2.0%

2.5%

3.0%

3.5%

4.0%

4.5%

5.0%

%

Month

Performance Target Target +10% Target -10%

Page 62



15 

 

 

 
 

 

TE10 Total carbon output of all buildings  

 

 

TE10 

Carbon output at 19.1 from all buildings remained consistent with 

quarter 1 last year when it was 19.2.  This measurement is CO2 per 

metre per building.   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

0

2

4

6

8

10

12

C
o
u
n
t

Month

Performance Target Target +10% Target -10%

Page 63



Page 64

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 5 SEPTEMBER 2017 REPORT NO: CFO/062/17 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

IAN CUMMINS 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

IAN CUMMINS  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

IAN CUMMINS 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

SMG 

TITLE OF REPORT: APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR 

 

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A:  
 
APPENDIX B: 

ARRANGEMENTS FOR APPOINTING 
EXTERNAL AUDITORS 
PSAA NOTIFICATION ON AUDITOR 
APPOINTMENT 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. The current arrangements for the Authority’s external auditor will end in 2017/18. 

Members approved the use of the LGA’s Public Sector Auditor Appointment 
Limited (PSAA) as the Authority’s ‘appointing person’ for external audit services 
for 2018/19 and future years (CFO/009/17). This report advises Members of the 
outcome of the PSAA procurement exercise and proposal to appoint Grant 
Thornton (existing Auditor) as MFRA auditor for five years from 2018/19. 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members approve the appointment of Grant Thornton UK LLP (‘Grant 
Thornton’) as Auditor for MFRA for 2018/19 to 2022/23 and respond accordingly 
to the PSAA consultation (deadline 22nd September 2017).  
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. Report CFO/071/16 sought approval from Members on the preferred option for 

the appointment of the external auditor from 2018/19 as the existing 
arrangements (Grant Thornton) would conclude at the end of 2017/18. 
CFO/071/16 is attached as Appendix A for Members information. Members 
approved using the LGA’s Public Sector Auditor Appointment Limited (PSAA) 
as the Authority’s ‘appointing person’ for external audit services for 2018/19 
and future years. 
 

4. PSAA have now completed their procurement exercise and the outcome is that 
Grant Thornton have been nominated as the Auditor for MFRA, subject to the 
Authority confirming it is satisfied with the outcome and responding  to PSAA by 
22nd September 2017. The email from PSAA on advising the Authority on the 
outcome of the procurement exercise is attached as Appendix B. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 65



 
5. Members are asked to approve the appointment of Grant Thornton as Auditor 

for MFRA for 2018/19 to 2022/23 and instruct the Treasurer to respond 
accordingly. 

 

Equality and Diversity Implications 

 
6. None contained within this report. 
 

Staff Implications 

 
7. None contained within this report. 
 

Legal Implications 

 
8. The Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 abolished the Audit Commission 

and established transitional arrangements for the appointment of external 
auditors. Additional regulations, the Local Audit (Appointing Person) 
Regulations 2015 and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require the 
Au
[...]
ond by Monday 16 October 
2017 by email. 

If your representations are accepted, we will consult you on an alternative auditor 
appointment between 16-27 October 2017. If your representations are not accepted, 
we will confirm this to you. You may choose to make further representations to the 
PSAA Board, providing any additional information to support your case. 

We will write to all bodies to confirm the Board’s final decision on the appointment of 
the auditor before 21 December 2017. 

Scale fees for 2018/19  
We will consult on scale fees for 2018/19 in due course and will publish confirmed 

Page 76



scale fees for 2018/19 for opted-in bodies on our website in March 2018. The results 
of the audit procurement indicate that a reduction in scale fees in the region of 
approximately 18 per cent should be possible for 2018/19, based on the individual 
scale fees applicable for 2016/17. Further information on the audit procurement is 
available on our website. 

Further information  
If you have any questions about your proposed auditor appointment or the 
consultation process, please email us at auditorappointments@psaa.co.uk. 

Yours sincerely  

Jon Hayes 
Chief Officer 

 

Page 77



Page 78

This page is intentionally left blank



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

MEETING OF THE: COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

DATE: 5 SEPTEMBER 2017 REPORT NO: CFO/063/17 

PRESENTING 
OFFICER 

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
 

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER: 

CHIEF FIRE OFFICER  
 

REPORT 
AUTHOR: 

IAN CUMMINS 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED: 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: MANAGEMENT OF ROAD RISK - IMPACT OF THE 2017 
FINANCE ACT 2017 

 

APPENDICES:   

 
 

Purpose of Report 

 
1. To inform Members of the impact of the Finance Act 2017 on the current 

operational flexi duty staff lease car arrangement and the potential need to 
consider alternative vehicle arrangements in order to manage the road risk for 
senior officers when responding under blue lights. 

 

Recommendation 

 

2. That Members; 
  

a. note the impact of the Finance Act 2017 on the current operational lease 
car scheme, and 

b. request a further report be brought back to the Authority following 
consultation with staff and where applicable their representatives on the 
alternative options available to the Authority for the provision of vehicles. 

 
 

Introduction and Background 

 
3. Operational flexi duty officers are required to attend incidents under emergency 

response conditions. They must therefore have transport that is well 
maintained, safe to drive at speed, capable of reaching destinations safely, and 
appropriately insured.  

4. The Health and Safety at Work (etc) Act 1974 places a duty upon employers to 
ensure the health and safety of its employees and in particular the provision 
and maintenance of a working environment for employees that is, so far as is 
reasonably practicable, safe, without risks to health, and adequate as regards 
facilities and arrangements for their welfare at work.  
 

5. The Authority considered the previous essential user / lease car options 
available to flexi duty officers in report CFO/101/12 at its meeting on 31st July 

Agenda Item 5

Page 79



2012. The scheme offers a flexi duty officer a lease allowance of £3,350 p.a. 
towards the annual lease charge.  
 

6. The allowance figure reflects the vehicle specifications set by the Authority with 
regards to the management of road risk and the reduction of environmental 
impact. 
 

7. Officers can choose vehicles with a higher annual lease cost but must cover the 
increased cost themselves. A number of officers have taken this option, 
however a significant number have chosen to remain within the allowance 
figure. 
 

8. All substantive flexi duty system officers have a lease vehicle with built in covert 
lights and horns. 
 

9. The vehicles are comprehensively covered by the Authority’s motor vehicle 
insurance policy. This ensures that officers are provided with a vehicle to 
respond to all types of emergencies, safely.  
 

10. As the vehicles are fitted with covert lights and horns they are classed as an 
Authority emergency service vehicle (ESV) and deemed the Authority’s asset.  
 

11. Pre Finance Act 2017 an individual’s “cashable benefit in kind” calculation 
required by HMRC was reduced by the percentage of business miles to total 
miles driven in a financial year. In 2016/17 the average percentage business 
miles to total miles was 57%. The individual would then be taxed on the 
adjusted taxable benefit by their relevant marginal tax rate (40%). Using the 
average figures for 2016/17 the example below outlines the 2016/17 taxable 
liability for an officer on the current lease scheme: 
 

   £ 
Car Benefit (including Vat)     6,615 
Insurance         690 
Servicing          429 
Less any employee contribution      -553 
Gross Cashable Benefit    7,181 
 
Less Business Miles adjustment, -57%           -4,093 
Net Cashable Benefit    3,088 
 
Personal Tax liability (40%)   1,235 

 
12. The Fire and Rescue Service nationally was informed in July 2017 via a tax 

consultant firm that the Finance Act 2017 had removed the option to reduce the 
tax burden on any individual who uses an ESV for private mileage, and that an 
individual must now pay tax on the Gross Cashable Benefit figure. The 
Treasurer wrote to HMRC on 24th July 2017 and received confirmation on 10th 
August 2017 that this change had been introduced with effect from 6th April 
2017.  
 

Page 80



13. In the above example this would increase the personal tax liability per annum 
by £1,637 to £2,872 with effect from 6th April 2017. 
 

14. Understandably the officers who currently have a leased ESV have indicated 
they feel it may be too financially punitive for them to continue with the current 
lease scheme and as such have asked the service to explore alternative 
options with regards to the provision of vehicles. 
 

15. As a result the service has establish
[...]
 16 above. 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

  
 CFO/101/12 
 

“A Review of Essential Car Use” Authority 31st July 2012.  

GLOSSARY OF TERMS 

  
HMRC 
 
 
 

Her Majesty’s Revenues and Customs.  
 
  

 
 

Page 82



Agenda Item 6

Page 83

This report is Restricted



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE APR-JUNE 2017
	Appendix 1: FUNCTIONAL PLAN UPDATE APR-JUNE 2017
	Appendix 2: KPI UPDATE APR-JUNE 2017

	4 APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR
	Appendix A: ARRANGEMENTS FOR APPOINTING EXTERNAL AUDITORs
	Appendix B: PSAA NOTIFICATION ON AUDITOR APPOINTMENT

	5 MANAGEMENT OF ROAD RISK - IMPACT OF THE 2017 FINANCE ACT
	6 Award of Regional Contract For Fire Helmets



Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

COMMUNITY SAFETY AND PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

5 SEPTEMBER 2017 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Jean Stapleton (Chair) Councillors Marianne Welsh, 

Denise Allen, Peter Brennan, Janet Grace, Brian Kenny, 
Chris Meaden and Paul Tweed 

  
Apologies:   
  
  

7. Chairs Announcement  
 
Prior to the commencement of the meeting the Chair confirmed to all present 
that the proceedings of the meeting would not be recorded. 
 

1. Preliminary matters  
 
Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public.  
 

Resolved that: 
 

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

 
b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 

were determined by the Chair; and 
 

c) the following item of business required the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information: 

 

• Agenda Item 6 – “Award of Regional Contract for Fire Helmets” 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Community Safety & Protection 
Committee held on 6th October 2016, were approved as a correct record and 
signed accordingly by the Chair 
 
The Deputy Chief Fire Officer informed Members that in relation to Agenda Item 
5 on the Minutes of the previous meeting, regarding “The Defence Employer 
Recognition Scheme”, the Authority have now been successful in achieving the 
Silver Award in addition to the Bronze Award.   
 



Regarding Agenda Item 6 on the Minutes - “Safe & Well Pilot Scheme”, 
Members were advised that a Learning Lunch had been delivered prior to this 
meeting, updating Members on the Safe & Well pilot scheme. Therefore, the 
action contained within the Minutes to report back on the results of the Safe and 
Well Pilot Scheme, had now been discharged.   
 

3. SERVICE DELIVERY PLAN UPDATE APR-JUNE 2017  
 
Members considered Report CFO/055/17 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer, 
concerning performance against the Service objectives and the performance 
targets/outcomes, as set out in the Service Delivery Plan 2017/18 for the period 
April to June 2017.  
 
The report covered the period 1st April to 30th June 2017 (1st quarter) and 
included highlights from Functional Delivery Plan actions and 
Benchmark/Summary Performance Indicators.   
 
Jackie Sutton – IRMP Officer, provided Members with a presentation in support 
of the report.    
 
Members were informed that there are 56 Functional Plan action points, some 
of which have been carried over from last year.  So far one action has been 
complete.   
 
With regards to the Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s), most incident types 
have seen an increase during the first quarter, with a particularly high number of 
Secondary fires in May, which may be attributable to school holidays, light 
nights and warmer weather.   
 
With regards to performance against our attendance standard, Members were 
advised that the standard has been consistently achieved throughout the first 
quarter.  
 
In relation to the number of shifts lost to sickness absence, Members were 
advised that performance has been within target, however there was a spike in 
sickness absence amongst non-uniformed staff throughout June. This was 
predominantly due to the number of individuals off on long-term sickness 
absence during that month, with the number reducing during July.  
 
Members were informed that the number of accidental dwelling fires have 
decreased this year compared with the same period last year, as have the 
number of deliberate fires.  It was also noted that there have been no fire deaths 
so far this year.   
 
The number of Road Traffic Collisions have fallen, with 27 less than at this time 
last year and 15 under target.  The only district within which the target was 
exceeded was Knowsley, with 17 Road Traffic Collisions against a target of 11.  
Injuries in Road Traffic Collisions have also decreased, with 47 less injuries than 
last year; and no fatalities.   
 



With regards to KPI’s within 10% of target, the total number of incidents for the 
period was 4285, which is 417 more incidents attended than in Quarter 1 last 
year. This is due to a general increase in most incident types. The total number 
of Primary Fires and Secondary Fires, along with Carbon Output are all KPI’s 
which are above, but within 10% of their target.   
 
KPI’s for which targets were not met, included deliberate fires in non- domestic 
premises, deliberate vehicle fires; and accidental small fires attended.  Other 
KPI’s for which the target was not met included Special Service calls attended 
(however this also includes Emergency Medical Response calls); and the 
number of false alarms attended. However, in relation to false alarms, it was 
noted that a large proportion of these calls were good intent.  
 
During the first quarter, Operational staff completed 11075 Home Fire Safety 
Checks.  Over 55% of these were identified as being delivered to individuals 
over the age of 65.  Prevention Officers completed 2190 high risk home safety 
visits this year, which is 364 more than in 2016/17.   A total of 13577 Home 
Fire Safety Checks were completed in total during the period.   
 
Members were also informed that Emergency Medical Response was trialled 
between April 2016 and June 2017; and during this period, North West 
Ambulance Service made 281 requests and attendance was actually made on 
193 occasions.   
 
Discussion took place around inspections in high rise buildings within 
Merseyside and Members were informed that all buildings with cladding had 
been inspected.  Members were advised that fire safety campaigns were being 
undertaken by staff, focusing on general fire precautions within high rise 
buildings; and that remedial action had been taken within a significant 
proportion of high rise premises visited, although none had warranted a decant. 
In addition to high rise residential buildings, Members were also advised that a 
number of other high rise premises, such as hospitals and schools, had also 
been considered based on risk. 
 
Further discussion took place regarding “stay put” advice. Members were 
informed that “Stay Put” policies are the policies of housing providers, however 
a more holistic response will be considered nationally through the National Fire 
Chief’s Council (NFCC), who will look to influence future policy in this regard.   
 
Members were also advised that over the last 3 months, there has been a real 
focus with regards to high rise premises, with staff going above and beyond in 
their work commitments, to ensure the communities of Merseyside remain as 
safe as possible.   
 
Members requested some further information regarding the rationale for ending 
the trial of 24hr shifts. Members were informed that there are a number of duty 
systems in operation at present, including the default 12 hour 2-2-4 system, Low 
Level of Activity and Risk (LLAR), day crewing and the trial of 24 hours.  
Although the 24 hour shifts have been popular with staff due to the compression 
of hours, it has been recognised that there is a risk of fatigue for staff, especially 
during protracted incidents where staff may be in attendance at an incident for 



in excess of 14 hours out of a 24 hour shift. This would result in an increased 
stand-down period being required, which is non-productive. Therefore, although 
it is acknowledged that the shift system has helped to reduce sickness absence, 
there are other duty systems which are more productive, with a reduced fatigue 
risk.  
Members were also advised that a Working Party had been established, 
comprising of management and representative bodies; and that the Working 
Party had collectively agreed to cease the 24 hour shift trial. During the 
transition period back to the default 12 hour 2-2-4 shift system, Members were 
informed that the stand down period on 24 hour shifts would be increased.  
 
Further questions were raised regarding the meaning of “bow tie” methodology; 
and unconscious bias, with explanations provided.  
 
Members resolved that: 
 
The attached reports be approved for publication on the Authority’s Website.  
 

4. APPOINTMENT OF EXTERNAL AUDITOR  
 
Members considered report CFO/062/17 of the Treasurer, concerning the 
current arrangements for the Authority’s external auditor that will end in 
2017/18. Members approved the use of the LGA’s Public Sector Auditor 
Appointment Limited (PSAA) as the Authority’s ‘appointing person’ for external 
audit services for 2018/19 and future years (CFO/009/17). This report advises 
Members of the outcome of the PSAA procurement exercise and proposal to 
appoint Grant Thornton (existing Auditor) as MFRA auditor for five years from 
2018/19. 
 
Members were provided with an overview of the report and were briefed on the 
recommendation to appoint Grant Thornton as MFRA’s external auditor for 
2018/19-2022/23.   
 
Members resolved that: 
 

a) the appointment of Grant Thornton UK LLP (‘Grant Thornton’) as Auditor 
for MFRA for 2018/19 to 2022/23, be approved; and 
 

b) the Authority respond accordingly to the PSAA consultation (deadline 
22nd September 2017), confirming its satisfaction with the outcome.  

 
5. MANAGEMENT OF ROAD RISK - IMPACT OF THE 2017 FINANCE ACT  

 
Members considered report CFO/063/17 of the Chief Fire Officer, informing 
them of the impact of the Finance Act 2017 on the current operational flexi duty 
staff lease car arrangements, and the potential need to consider alternative 
vehicle arrangements in order to manage the road risk for senior officers when 
responding under blue lights. 
 
Members were provided with a brief overview of the report, informing them that 
before the introduction of the Finance Act 2017, an individual’s “cashable 



benefit in kind” calculation required by HMRC, was reduced by the percentage 
of business miles to total miles driven in a financial year.  The Fire and Rescue 
Service nationally was informed in July 2017 via a tax consultant firm that the 
Finance Act 2017 had removed the option to reduce the tax burden on any 
individual who uses an Emergency Service Vehicle for private mileage and that 
an individual must now pay tax on the Gross Cashable Benefit Figure.   
 
Members were informed that a small working group has been established to 
develop and consider alternative vehicle options; and a further report will be 
brought to the Authority at the meeting on 19th October 2017.   
 
Members resolved that; 

  
a. the impact of the Finance Act 2017 on the current operational lease car 

scheme, be noted; and 
 

b. a further report be brought back to the Authority following consultation 
with staff and where applicable their representatives, on the alternative 
options available to the Authority for the provision of vehicles. 

 
6. Award of Regional Contract For Fire Helmets  

 
Members considered report CFO/056/17 of the Chief Fire Officer, advising them 
of the outcome of the North West tender process for the replacement of fire 
helmets, and to request approval to award the contract to the preferred bidder.   
 
Members were informed that although there is a real focus at present around 
national procurement, the North West tender process has secured a much 
better deal with regards to the procurement of fire helmets, than that achieved 
through the national procurement exercise, undertaken by Kent Fire & Rescue 
Authority. 
 
Members were also advised that staff have been engaged and consulted 
around the products considered, to ensure their views were taken into account.  
 
Members resolved that: 
 

a. the outcome of the tender process be noted. 
 

b. the award of the contract to the successful bidder, be agreed. 

 
 
 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 1 February 2018 
 
 
 
Signed:_____________________   Date:______________ 


